SUSPENSION



PS

MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

February 15, 2012

Honorable Members Erie County Legislature 92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor Buffalo, NY 14202

Re: Appointment of Commissioner of Central Police Services

Dear Honorable Members:

Pursuant to Section 1501 of the Erie County Charter, and following the review of the Board of Trustees of the Department of Central Police Services, I hereby appoint John A. Glascott as Commissioner of Central Police Services.

Thank you in advance for your courtesies.

Sincerely yours,

Mark C. Poloncarz Erie County Executive

MCP

Attachment

cc: Chief Scott Patronik

Central Police Services Board of Trustees

3E-27



FEB 1 3 RECD

February 13, 2012

Hon. Mark C. Poloncarz Erie County Executive Rath Building 95 Franklin Street Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear County Executive Poloncarz:

As the Vice Chairman of the Central Police Services Board of Trustees, I was designated to serve as Chairman of the committee tasked with making recommendations for CPS Commissioner. After receiving eight resumes from your transition committee, we interviewed six applicants, completing the process on Saturday, February 11, 2012.

Pursuant to the Charter, the Board recommends the following three individuals, listed in no particular order:

Daniel M. Denz John A. Glascott Dennis J. Richards

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY B. HOWARD SHERIFF OF ERIE COUNTY

TBH/kjc

cc: Erie County Central Police Services Board of Trustees:
Buffalo Police Inspector Joseph Strano, Chairman
Hon. Anthony F. Caruana, Supervisor, Town of Tonawanda
Village of Hamburg Police Chief Dennis Gleason
Hon. Timothy R. Hogues, Erie County Legislator
Buffalo Police Captain Mark Makowski
Cheektowaga Police Chief David Zack